

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, and DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent,

Defendants,

and

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ORIGINAL DEFENDANTS ARE PROPERLY SUBJECT TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	2
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over B.P.J.’s Claims Against The State Board.....	3
1. B.P.J. Has Standing.....	3
2. B.P.J.’s Claims Are Ripe.	4
B. The County Defendants And School Activities Commission Are Proper Defendants.	5
1. The County Defendants Are Subject To An Injunction.....	5
2. The School Activities Commission Is Subject To An Injunction.....	7
II. B.P.J. IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON HER TITLE IX CLAIM.....	9
A. H.B. 3293 Excludes B.P.J. On The Basis Of Sex.....	9
B. H.B. 3293 Harms B.P.J. Through Unlawful Discrimination.....	12
C. Defendants Distort <i>Grimm, Bostock</i> , And Federal Title IX Guidance.	14
III. B.P.J. IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HER EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	16
A. H.B. 3293 Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny.....	16
B. H.B. 3293 Is Not Substantially Related To The Legislature’s Asserted Interest.....	18
1. The Substantial-Relationship Inquiry Focuses On Those Against Whom H.B. 3293 Facially Discriminates—Girls Who Are Transgender.....	19
2. Defendants Fail To Provide Persuasive Arguments That H.B. 3293’s Categorical Exclusion Of Girls Who Are Transgender Is Substantially Related To The Asserted State Interest.....	20
3. The Attorney General Does Not Show That H.B. 3293’s Categorical Exclusion Of Girls Who Are Transgender Is Substantially Related To The Asserted State Interest.....	22
IV. B.P.J. WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	26
V. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR B.P.J.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 17
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Alston v. Va. High Sch. League, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 526 (W.D. Va. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Applied Partners, Inc. v. Liquasol, LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00048, 2018 WL 606097 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 29, 2018)	27
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	7
<i>Charter Fed. Sav. Bank v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 976 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1995).....	26
<i>City of L.A., Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	20
<i>Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Communities for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	8
<i>Condiff v. Hart Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 876 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	4
<i>Dziewa v. Pa. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 08-5792, 2009 WL 113419 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2009).....	28
<i>Edmo v. Idaho Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D. Idaho 2018)	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	6
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	19
<i>Gregor v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00654, 2020 WL 5997057 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 9, 2020).....	27
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm’n</i> , 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960)	26
<i>Israel by Israel v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , 182 W. Va. 454 (1989)	7
<i>Jones v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 218 W. Va. 52 (2005)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14
<i>Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McGee v. Cole</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. W. Va. 2015).....	5
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5, 6, 7
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	13
<i>Revesz ex rel. Revesz v. Pa. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 798 A.2d 830 (Pa. 2002).....	28
<i>Robertson v. Jackson</i> , 972 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Soule by Stanescu v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00201 (RNC), 2021 WL 1617206 (D. Conn. Apr. 25, 2021).....	15
<i>Soule v. Conn., Ass’n of Schs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00201, 2020 WL 6580265 (D. Conn. Aug. 21, 2020).....	29
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1681.....	2
§ 1983.....	6
W. Va. Code	
§ 18-2-25d.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 127-2-3.8.....	10
Other Authorities	
Letter to Hon. Jim Justice from Chase Strangio & Joseph Cohen, Apr. 10, 2021, https://www.acluwb.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/letter_to_governor_seeking_veto.pdf	21
Lacie Pierson, <i>Before Gov. Justice signed four bills into law, AG Morrisey began preparing for lawsuits against them</i> , Charleston Gazette-Mail, May 15, 2021, https://www.wvgazettemail.com/news/legal_affairs/before-gov-justice-signed-four-bills-into-law-ag-morrisey-began-preparing-for-lawsuits-against/article_2834f11b-ae93-5ece-97cc-bca0c0c82266.html	22
Patrick Morrisey, Facebook, Apr. 11, 2021, https://m.facebook.com/MorriseyWV/posts/3985426234849467	21
School Activities Commission’s Rules and Regulations Handbook, https://www.wvssac.org/rules-and-regulations/	8
USA Rugby, <i>USA Rugby Response to Updated World Rugby Transgender Athlete Policy</i> , Oct. 9, 2021, https://www.usa.rugby/2020/10/usa-rugby-response-to-updated-world-rugby-transgender-athlete-policy/	25
